

**Enforcement Series
 Grille Guard
 Installation Instructions**

38013 / 40013
 Dodge Durango '11-'15



Diagram 1



Diagram 2

Parts List:	
1 - Enforcement Grille Guard	8 - 1/2" Lock Washers
1 - 38013-7 Driver Main Bracket	8 - 1/2" Nuts
1 - 38013-8 Pass. Main Bracket	4 - M10 x 30 8.8 Bolts
2 - 38013-9 Spacer Plates	4 - M10 Flat Washers
8 - 1/2" x 1 1/2" Bolts	4 - M10 Lock Washers
16 - 1/2" Flat Washers	

Note: Completely read instructions before beginning installation!

1. Remove the contents from the box and check for missing or damaged parts. If parts are missing or damaged, contact the original place of purchase. Two people are strongly recommended for this install.
2. Remove plastic tow hook cover in factory bumper if not equipped with tow hooks, and factory tow hooks if equipped.
3. Locate Passenger Side Main Bracket #38013-8 and (1) spacer #38013-9. Set spacer on top of Bracket 38013-8 and place through bumper tow hook hole and up to the underside of the frame rail. Align two holes in bracket and spacer with the two holes in frame. Using (1) M10 Bolt, (1) M10 Flat Washer and (1) M10 Lock Washer, tread bolt through bracket and spacer into frame, sandwiching the spacer between bracket and frame. Repeat for Driver Main Bracket 38013-7. Refer to Diagrams 3 and 4.
4. Align the grille guard with the center of the vehicle while keeping the main brackets on the outside of the uprights.
5. Place (1) 1/2" Flat Washer on all (8) 1/2" x 1 1/2" bolts. Insert the (8) bolts with washers through main brackets and grille guard. Place (1) 1/2" Flat Washer, (1) 1/2" Lock Washer and (1) 1/2" Nut on to each bolt. Referencing Diagram 5.
6. Center Grille Guard on vehicle and tighten all hardware at this time.

Passenger Side View Of Bracket
 #38013-8



Diagram 2

Passenger Side View Of Bracket
 #38013-8



Diagram 3

View of Installed Grille Guard



Diagram 4